Flight Dynamics Support Services Procurement
Draft RFP NNG08234094J
Questions and Answers, Part 2
Question 1: 

B.1 and C.2 list monthly Progress Reports as a deliverable. SOW 1.2.3 requires weekly status reports.  Are both required? 
Monthly Progress Reports are required at the Contract Level as specified by C.2(a).  Weekly Status Reports are "specified per task order" (SOW 1.2.3 revised).

Question 2:
In paragraph C.3 'Computer Software Data Rights,'  the last sentence states: 'No limited rights data or restricted computer software will be accepted for delivery, except for the following COTS computer software products: NONE'. Is it the governments position that they will have unlimited rights to all COTS Computer software used under this solicitation?
The Government has revised C.3 to read, "Computer software developed under this contract and data related to the computer software such as its documentation and training materials shall be delivered with unlimited rights. No limited rights data or restricted computer software will be accepted for delivery, except for COTS computer software products included in an integrated system (e.g. a flight dynamics ground system). All ancillary data related to COTS software usage and automation (e.g. scenarios, scripts, modeling, input data files) shall be delivered with unlimited rights."
Question 3:
I.11 cites NASA requirement for 8% Goal for Historically Black Colleges and Universities, Small disadvantaged business concern and  Women-owned small business concern. FAR 52-219.9 excludes small businesses from Compliance. Since this is a small business set-aside should this be a requirement under this procurement?

Clause I.11 is a requirement for this procurement as prescribed by NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) 1819.7003.

1819.7003  Contract clause.
   The contracting officer shall insert the clause at 1852.219-76, NASA 8 Percent Goal, in all solicitations and contracts other than those below the simplified acquisition threshold or when the contract, together with all its subcontracts, is to be performed entirely outside of any State, territory, or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.
Question 4:

L.14(4) For the formats of Excel or Word the DRFP references the operating system.  Is the intent to define the version of these applications as 2003 or 2007, and if so, which version is preferred?

L.14(4) revised to require documents in Microsoft Word and Excel (Version 2003 or less).

Question 5:
L.14(b)(1): The Proposal Components Table states that a small disadvantaged business participation program is required as part of the Mission Suitability Volume. Since this is a small business set-aside should this be a requirement under this procurement?
L.14(b)(1) Small disadvantaged business participation program removed as prescribed by FAR 19.1202-2 (b)(1).

Question 6:
L.14(b)(1) The Proposal Components Table states that SF 294 and 295 are excluded from the Past Performance page count. But, I cannot find them referenced anywhere else in the RFP. Are SF 294 and 295 applicable?
Reference L.18(a) Past Performance Volume language: 

"An Offeror’s past performance record indicates the relevant quantitative and qualitative aspects of performing services or delivering products similar in size, content, and complexity to the requirements of this acquisition. The information requested below is anticipated to be sufficient for purposes of the evaluation of past performance. 

However, offerors may submit additional information at their discretion if they consider such information necessary to establish a record of relevant past performance. Refer to FAR 15.305(a)(2)(iii)..."

If there are no explicit instructions for an item (e.g. SF 294 and SF 295) then it is the Offeror's discretion on whether to include these documents.  If the documents are included, they will not be counted towards the Past Performance Volume Page Count as stated in L.14(b)(1)

Question 7:
L.14(b)(1) The Proposal Components Table states that Deviations & Exceptions are excluded from the Past Performance page count. But there is no indication in the remaining Section L or M that Deviations & Exceptions be included in the Past Performance Volume. Are Deviations & Exceptions to be included in the Past Performance Volume?

See Question 6 Answer
Question 8: 

L.14(b)(1) From the Proposal Components Table, please confirm that the list to whom the Past Performance Questionnaires were sent is excluded from the page count.
The list to whom the Past Performance Questionnaires were sent is part of the Past Performance Volume 25 page limitation.

Question 9: 

L.14(b)(1)The Proposal Components Table for Mission Suitability includes a reference to inclusion of a Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program.  Are there evaluation criteria associated with including this Program in the Proposal?

L.14(b)(1) Small disadvantaged business participation program removed as prescribed by FAR 19.1202-2 (b)(1).

Question 10:
L.17(2)(a) Do all the offeror labor categories included in Attachment B need to be part of the composite rates in Exhibit 2?

Yes.
Question 11:

The second paragraph of L.17.2.(a) states:  " In Attachment B, the prime offeror shall propose unburdened direct labor rates for all labor categories in Section 1 and all individual BID indirect rates in Section 2……."  Are these "not to exceed bid rates" or ceiling indirect rates from Exhibit 7B?

The contractor shall use all bid rates proposed in Attachment B when pricing task orders during contract performance.  

The Government will not reimburse the contractor in excess of the ceiling indirect rates in Exhibit 7B and B.11 Limitation of Indirect Costs (GSFC 52.231-90) (JULY 2006).

For example, a contract has an Attachment B bid Overhead of 10% and a clause B.11 ceiling Overhead of 14%.  The contractor shall price each task order using an Overhead of 10% or less as set forth in Attachment B.  If the contractor's actual Overhead exceeds the task order amount, the Government will only reimburse up to 14% as set forth in clause B.11.  Even though the Government will reimburse Overhead up to 14%, overrunning the task order bid amount may result in a lower award fee score.

Question 12:

L.17 (2)(i) For the Basis of Estimates (BOEs), do the hours/costs per labor category per WBS need to be provided on a monthly, contract year, government fiscal year or POP time basis?
For the Basis of Estimates, the hours/costs per labor category per WBS need to be provided on a task order period of performance basis.
Question 13:

Please clarify when the Past Performance Questionnaires are due. Section L.18 states “The Offeror is responsible for ensuring that the questionnaire is completed and submitted directly to the NASA Goddard Space Flight Center Contracting Officer no later than the closing date of this solicitation designated in Block 9 of the SF 33.” However Exhibit 14 indicates that the Past Performance Questionnaires are “Due 20 days after RFP release." Does this date also reflect the Volume IV Past Performance due date?
Exhibit 14 Past Performance Questionnaire "Due 20 days after RFP release." removed.  All Past Performance data will be due the closing date of this solicitation designated in Block 9 of the SF33.

Question 14:

Enclosure A and Exhibit 1: The labor category titles for the Senior Facilities Technician and Facilities Technician are different on Enclosure A and Exhibit 1.  Which titles should be used?
The last two labor categories in Exhibit 1 changed to read 'Senior Facilities Technician' and 'Facilities Technician'.
Question 15:

Enclosure A does not give the minimum education and years of experience for the Technical Writer and Administrative Assistant listed in Exhibit 1.  Will these be provided?
'Technical Writer' and 'Administrative Assistant' removed from Exhibit 1. The labor categories 'Technical Writer' and 'Administrative Assistant' are not to be in Exhibit 1 as they are administrative positions that may or may not be included in the bidders approach.
Question 16:

Please confirm that no section is missing from the SOW. Section 2.2.1.3 is either missing or mislabeled.
Section 2.2.1.3 was missing from the SOW.  Relabeled 2.2.1.4 Configuration Management to 2.2.1.3 and 2.2.1.5 Backups and Archiving to 2.2.1.4.
Question 17:

Exhibit 15, RTO 3, Section 2: Is the end date for the period of performance incorrect?  The end date is listed as July 14, 2011, but all deliverables for the task order are due by July 2010. Please clarify.
The start date for Exhibit 15, RTO 3, Section II changed to July 15, 2010.
Question 18:

L.17 (2)(a), L.17 (2)(b), L.17 (2)(c):The Government Position Descriptions listed in Enclosure A have minimum Education and Experience requirements.  Each of these categories can be fulfilled by a single offeror labor category in Attachment B and mapped to Exhibit 2 or they can be fulfilled by a mix of labor ranging from the RFP minimum to the offeror's most senior level.  If the intent of the Government in creating composite rates is to compare offeror's rates on the same basis, we need direction in proposing our composite rates.  Otherwise, offerors may bid a single labor category which meets the minimum requirement and also results in a lower total cost for the Source Selection evaluation.  Is a single labor category which meets the minimum requirement of Enclosure A be sufficient develop a composite rate?  Why do we need a composite rate in Exhibit 2 if the minimum requirements can be met by a single labor category?
The Government will not direct offerors to map a single labor category or multiple labor categories to each composite rate in the cost exhibits.  However, the offeror shall fulfill the minimum requirements for each labor category's position description as specified in Enclosure A.
Question 19:

L.17 (2)(c): Exhibits 2A and 2B contain 13 composite Government labor categories.  Is there a minimum percentage per offeror labor category under the "Portion %" column that can be used for each Government category?
The Government plans to revise the Draft RFP to include minimum percentage requirements per offeror labor category under the "Portion %" column that can be used for each Government category.  

The contemplated requirements include:

If a composite rate is comprised of 2 labor categories, each individual labor category shall perform, at a minimum, 40% percent of effort.

If a composite rate is comprised of 3 or more labor categories, each individual labor category shall perform, at a minimum, 30% percent of effort.
